



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRP/101/2024

M/S EAST END CLUB
HAVING ITS ESTABLISHMENT AT JAYANAGAR, SIX MILE ROAD, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI 781028, REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY, SRI BHABEN
KALITA, S/O LATE KASHI KALITA, R/O PRABHATI APARTMENT, NABIN
NAGAR, GUWAHATI 781024, KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SIMANTA PRADIP SAIKIA AND ANR
S/O LATE DHARMA KANTA SAIKIA, R/O SAIKIA BHAWAN, R.K. ROAD,
ITACHAI , NAGAON 782001, DIST. NAGAON, ASSAM AND REPRESENTED
BY HIS TRUE AND LAWFUL ATTORNEY, M/S CITY PROPERTY DEALERS, A
REGISTERED PARTNERSHIP FIRM, HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND
PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AT DR. R.P. ROAD, DISPUR, GUWAHATI 6,
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM AND REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING
PARTNER SRI MOOKTA GOGOI, S/O RAJDHAR GOGOI, R/O HOUSE NO. 1,
JURI PATH, MOTHER TERESA ROAD, P.S. GEETANAGAR, DIST. KAMRUP
(M), ASSAM.

2:RITU RAJ SAIKIA
S/O LATE MOHI KANTA SAIKIA
R/O SAIKIA BHAWAN
R.K. ROAD
ITACHALI
NAGAON 782001
DIST. NAGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M K CHOUDHURY, MR. A BARKATAKI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A SARMA (FOR CAVEATOR), MS. M NATH (R1),MR. R
BARUAH (R1),MR. A IKBAL (R1),S ALI (R1),MR. H SARMAH (FOR CAVEATOR)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2019/2022

M/S EAST END CLUB
HAVING ITS ESTABLISHMENT AT JAYANAGAR
SIX MILE ROAD
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781028
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECY.
SRI BHABEN KALITA
S/O LATE KASHI KALITA
R/O PRABHATI APARTMENT
NABIN NAGAR
GUWAHATI 781024
KAMRUP
ASSAM

VERSUS

SIMANTA PRADIP SAIKIA AND ANR
S/O LATE DHARMA KANTA SAIKIA
R/O SAIKIA BHAWAN
R.K. ROAD
ITACHALI
NAGAON 782001
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM AND REPRESENTED BY HIS TRUE AND LAWFUL ATTORNEY
M/S CITY PROPERTY DEALER
A REGISTERED PARTNERSHIP FIRM
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AT
DR. R.P. ROAD
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM AND REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING PARTNER SRI MOOKTA
GOGOI
S/O RAJDHAR GOGOI
R/O HOUSE NO. 1
JURI PATH
MOTHER TERESA ROAD
P.S. GEETANAGAR
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM.

2:RITU RAJ SAIKIA

S/O LATE MOHI KANTA SAIKIA
R/O SAIKIA BHAWAN
R.K. ROAD
ITACHALI
NAGAON 782001
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. M K CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : appearing for SIMANTA PRADIP SAIKIA AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date - 09.06.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. N. Goswami, the learned counsel for the petitioner, who prays for an adjournment on the ground that the conducting senior counsel for the petitioner is on legs in a different court.
- 2.** On the other hand, Mr. S. Ali, the learned counsel for the respondent vehemently opposed the prayer for grant of adjournment on the ground that the petitioners are enjoying an interim order and thereafter they are protracting this case.
- 3.** After considering the submission made by the learned counsel for both sides, the prayer for adjournment is allowed.
- 4.** Let this matter be listed on 23.06.2026 as a first hearing item.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant